## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

By-Law No. 03-05-116

A by-law for the conveyance of surplus lands, previously used as a public highway, to an adjacent owner.

WHEREAS Section 11 subsection 1, subsection 3 of Bill 110 Chap. 25. S.O. 2001 grants jurisdiction to Second Tier Municipalities with respect to public highway.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it to be in the public's interest to convey surplus lands which are no longer required for road purposes to an adjacent owner;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region **ENACTS** that:

- (a) That the lands more particularly described as Part of Lot 7 Concession 5 East of Muskrat Lake, Westmeath, being Part 11 49R-12290, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being Part of PIN 57206-0430 (LT) which are owned by the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region be conveyed to Arthur Allen Jamieson and Dorothy Jamieson, adjacent landowners.
- (b) The Reeve and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute whatever documents are required to effect the above mentioned purpose.
- (c) The by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

Read a First, Second and finally Passed on the Third reading, this 21st day of fluy, 2003.

Reeve

sider Wh

CAR

Mul

DEAN M. SAURIOL CAO / Clerk and Commission of Oaths Township of Whitewater Region